
AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY 
FACULTY OF ENGINEERING 

IRRIGATION & HYDRAULICS DEPARTMENT 

T/lANSPORT PHENOMENA IN COASTAL WATERS 

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE 
Irrigation & Hydraulics Department 

F acuity Of Engineering 
Ain Shams University 

IN THE FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE 
DEGREE OF PHILOSOPHY OF DOCTORS 

CIVIL ENGINEERING- IRRIGATION & HYDRAULICS [1996] 

BY 
ENG. MOOT AZ AHMED MOUNIR KHALED 

M.Sc. Civil Engineering- Irngation & Hydraulics [1992] 
B Sc. Civil Engineenng- Irngation & Hydraulics [1989] 

SUPER VISED BY 

PROF. DR. ABO EL-FATTAH EL-FIKY 
Prof of Hydraulics, Harbor Engineering, & Inland Navigation 

Head of the liTigation & Hydraulics Department 
Faculty of Engineering 
Ain Shams University 

PROF. DR. ABO EL-MOHSEN EL-MONGY 
Prof of Harbor, Coastal Engineering & Inland Navigation 

lrrigation & Hydraulics Department 
Faculty of Engineering 
Ain Shams University 

DR. SONIA YOUSSEF EL-SERAFY 
Lecturer, Irrigation & Hydraulics Department 

Faculty of Engineering 
Ain Shams University 

Cairo, Egypt - 1996 

., 
_:. 

.>' 

\ T' 









TITLE SHEET 

Name: Mootaz Ahmed Mounir Khaled 

Degree: Philosophy of Doctors 

Department: Irrigation & Hydraulics 

F acuity: Engineering 

University: Ain Shams 

Graduation Year: 1989 

Degree Granting Year: 1996 



THE AUTHOR 

Name: Mootaz Ahmed Mounir Khaled, 

Date of Birth: 5/1/1967, 

Place of Birth: Cairo - Egypt, 

M.Sc.: 

B.Sc.: 

(Civil Engineering - Irrigation & Hydraulics) 
Irrigation & Hydraulics Dept., Faculty of 
Engineering, Ain Shams University, Cairo, 
Egypt - (July 1992), 

(Civil Engineering) Faculty of Engineering, Ain 
Shams University, Cairo, Egypt- (June 1989), 

Present Position: Lecturer Assistant, Irrigation & Hydraulics 
Dept., Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams 
University, Cairo, Egypt (1992- 1996), 

Previous Position: Demonstrator, Irrigation & Hydraulics 
Dept., Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams 
University, Cairo, Egypt (1989- 1992). 

IV 



AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY 

FACULTY OF ENGINEERING 

A Ph.D. Thesis 
NAME: Mootaz Ahmed Mounir Khaled 

TITLE: Transport Phenomena in Coastal Waters 

EXAMINERS COMMITTEE 

Dr. Mahmoud Helmy A wad 
Ccu.~1.1lt:mt of Harbors :md Minarets Authorit\ 

2 Prof. Dr. Ali Mohammed Talaat 
Prof of Hydraulics 
Inigattm :m.d Hydraulics D<.>pt 
F at-ulty of Engmeering 
Am ~'bam:;; University 

3 Prof. Dr. Abd EL-Fattah EL-Fiky 

4 

Prof of Hydraulics. Harbor Engmcering & Inhmd Navi.gatioo 
Head Of the Irrigatioo and Hydraulics Dept. 
Faculty of[...ngmt.-ering 
Ain Shams Univo:rsity 

Prof Dr. Abd EL-Mohsen EL-Mongy 
Prof Harbor. Coa..~l Engmeering & Inland Nangatnn 
Irrigatioo :md Hydraulics Dept. 
Fa'-uhy of Engineering 
Ain Shams University 

I I 

I I 

I I 

v 

I 

I 

I 



•. ~6. \..)"A'-" L):!C . 

4.....~1~ 

J~------------------~~~ili 

~l.lll ~I J :.sJI_,...JI 4...,~ J l¥JJ~I jLJ.....i 

lS,J J j.l;<.ll J -.<)I """' '""""'J 
<....JJ,JI '4JS 

~ .Y.F ~4-. 

~l.l.]l ~~ J :.sJ:.I ~~ J :.s-JI _,....ll :.i.......ll.\ jl:i .. J 

lS,J J ).l;<.il J -.< )I """' 

<....JJ,JI '4JS 

~$4..-4-

lS,J J ).l;<JI J c5 )I ,....;. _,.. J-'-' 

<....JJ,JI '4JS 

~$~4-. 

VI 

'"' -- ,, l:ii.ll <r- cs"" >.:!-' C: .o.l 

~I ~I ~l.>;c .o.l Y 

• J ,. 



71iis tliesis is su6mittecf to tlie Irrigation & Hydraulics 
Department, Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University in 

tlie jufji{{ment of tlie requirements for tlie Degree of Philosophy of 
Doctors. 

71ie work. in tliis tliesis was caniecf out in tlie IrriiJation d 
Jljcfraufi.cs !JJepartment, 'Facu{ty of 'Etl£Jineering, )fin Sliams 

Vniwrsity from 'Nuvem6er 1992 to January 1996. 

'No part of tliis tliesis lias 6een su6mittecf for a cfegree or a 
qua[ification at any otlier um'versity or institution. 

!])ate: 26/6/1996 

Signature: ;1~ 
'Name: :Mootaz .Jl/imea :Mounir 'l(fia{ea 



ABSTRACT 
Mootaz Ahmed Mounir Khaled. TRANSPORT PHENOMENA IN 

COASTAL WATERS. Doctor of Philosophy, Ain Shams University. 

The main objective of this study is constructing a numerical model 

to predict shoreline changes at coastal inlets, specially the Egyptian 

coastal inlets at the northern coast. EL- Burullus inlet has been chosen as 

an example for the Egyptian inlets. 

A special set of wave data is prepared to simulate the wave 

conditions on the Egyptian Northern coast. This set is checked using the 

Raylight Probabilistic Distribution. 

The model is divided into many parts. The first part calculates 

wave refraction and breaking. The second part calculates the amount of 

transported sediment due to the wave generated current by using the 

CERC formula. Then, the shoreline changes are calculated using the finite 

difference method. 

The sensitivity of the model is checked for various variables. 

Where, the wave height is the most important one. 

Measured offsets of EL-Burullus shoreline are used to verifY the 

model. 

Finally, the model is used to predict the shoreline at EL-Burullus 

Inlet m 2039. It is found that dredging the inlet regularly and 

compensating the lost beach material caused by wave attack are the best 

solutions to stabilize the shoreline. 

KEY WORDS: Coastal Inlets, Tidal Inlets, Shoreline Changes, 

Numerical Modeling 

viii 



TO 

THE SOUL OF MY 6R£A T' FA T'HER 

MY DEAR MOTHER 

AND MY SISTER 

lX 



UST OF CONTENTS 

Chapter I INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Nile Delta And EL-Burullus Lake 
1.2 Previously Published Literature 
1.3 Objective Of The Study 
1.4 Methodology 

Chapter 2 COASTAL INLETS 

2. l Introduction 
2.2 Morphology Of Tidal Inlets 
2.3 Inlet Alignment And Offset 
2.4 Micro Tidal Basins 

Chapter 3 DATA COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS 

3 . l lntroducti on 
3.2 Wind And Wave Data Sources And Analysis 
3 .3 Shoreline Data 

Chapter 4 THE MODEL 

4. I IntroductiOn 
4.2 Basic Assumptions 
4.3 Theory Of The Model 
4.4 Sediment Transport Rate Formulation 
4.5 Waves Formulation 

4.5.1 Wave Refraction Formulation 
4.5.2 Wave Shoaling Formulation 

4.6 Inlet Effect Formulation 
4.7 Closure Depth Formulation 
4.8 Structure Of The Model 

4.8.1 Elements Of The Instruction File 

X 

Page 

l-1 

l-4 
1-7 
l-8 
l-9 

2-l 

2-3 
2-3 
2-4 
2-5 

3-1 

3-3 
3-3 
3-6 

4-l 

4-3 
4-3 
4-4 
4-6 
4-9 
4-8 
4-10 
4-12 
4-15 
4-17 
4-17 



4.9 Calculation Procedure 4-19 
4.10 Comments 4-22 

Chapter 5 GENERAL FEATURES OF THE MODEL 5-1 

5.1 Introduction 5-3 
5.2 Effect Of Wave Direct10n 5-4 
5. 3 Effect Of Bypassed Sediment 5-5 
5.4 Effect Of Wave Height Changes 5-6 
5.5 Effect Of Boundary Conditions 5-6 
5.6 Effect Of Simulation Period 5-7 
5.7 Comments 5-8 

Chapter 6 MODEL VERIFICATION AND APPLICATION 6- l 

6.1 Previous Investigators and Protection Works 6-3 
6.2 Model Verification 6-5 
6.3 Model ApplicatiOn 6-7 
6.4 Comments 6-9 

Chapter 7CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 7-l 

7.1 Conclusion 7-3 
7. 2 Recommendations 7-4 

APPENDICES A- I 

APPENDIX(!) List Of Symbols A-3 

APPENDIX(II) Sample of Files A-6 

Instruction File A-6 
Shoreline Offsets File A-7 
Wave Data Conditions File A-9 
Output File A-21 

APPENDIX(JIJ) Program Listing A-24 

Xl 



APPENDIX(IV) ShoreLine Data 

APPENDIX(V) List Of References 

SUMMARY 

ARABIC SECTION 

xii 

A-30 

A-42 

S-1 



UST OF FIGURES 

Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION 

Fig.(l.l) 
Fig.(\.2) 
Fig.(U) 

Position of EL-Burullus lnlet 
History of the Nile Delta 
EL-Burullus Lake Extents 

Chapter 2 COASTAL INLETS 

Fig.(2.1) 
Fig.(2.2) 

Fig.(2.3) 
Fig.(2.4) 

Principle Morphological Features of a Coastal Inlet 
Types of Headland Aligrunent Commonly Found at the 
Entrance of Coastal Inlets 
Local Drift at Coastal Inlets 
Morphologies of Tide and Wave Dominated Coastallnlets 

Chapter JDATA COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS 

Fig.(3. 1) Companson of the Probabilistic Distribution of Assumed 
Heights and the Rayleigh Distribution 

Fig.(3.2) Wind (Wave) Rose Based on Measured Conditions 
(Duration) 

Fig.(3.3) Discretized Shoreline for th.e Years 193 5, 1 94 7, 1971 and 
1989 with Existing Protection Works 

Fig.(3.4) Discret1zed Shoreline for the Year 1935 
Fig.(3 .5) Discretized Shoreline for the Year I 947 
Fig.(3.6) Di scretized Shoreline for the Year 1971 
Fig.(3.7) Discret1zed Shoreline for theY ear 1989 

Chapter 4 THE MODEL 

Fig.(4.1} 
Fig.(4.2) 
Fig(43) 
Fig.(4.4) 

Defmition Sketch for the Element ( Isometric View) 
Angle Definition Sketch 
Longshore Current Velocity Distnbution 
Sediment Distnbution 

Page 

1-10 
1- 11 
1-12 

2-8 

2-9 
2-10 
2-11 

3-8 

3-9 

3-10 
3-11 
3-12 
3-13 
3-14 

4-24 
4-25 
4-26 
4-27 


