

## AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY **FACULTY OF ENGINEERING IRRIGATION & HYDRAULICS DEPARTMENT**



# TRANSPORT PHENOMENA IN COASTAL WATERS

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE Irrigation & Hydraulics Department Faculty Of Engineering Ain Shams University

IN THE FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF PHILOSOPHY OF DOCTORS CIVIL ENGINEERING - IRRIGATION & HYDRAULICS [1996]

BY

### ENG. MOOTAZ AHMED MOUNIR KHALED

M.Sc. Civil Engineering - Irrigation & Hydraulics [1992] B.Sc. Civil Engineering - Irrigation & Hydraulics [1989]

SUPER VISED BY

### PROF. DR. ABD EL-FATTAH EL-FIKY

Prof. of Hydraulics, Harbor Engineering, & Inland Navigation Head of the Irrigation & Hydraulics Department Faculty of Engineering Ain Shams University

### PROF. DR. ABD EL-MOHSEN EL-MONGY

Prof. of Harbor, Coastal Engineering & Inland Navigation Irrigation & Hydraulics Department Faculty of Engineering Ain Shams University

### DR. SONIA YOUSSEF EL-SERAFY

Lecturer, Irrigation & Hydraulics Department Faculty of Engineering Ain Shams University

Cairo, Egypt - 1996

68595



627.58 M.A.





# TITLE SHEET

Name: Mootaz Ahmed Mounir Khaled

Degree: Philosophy of Doctors

Department: Irrigation & Hydraulics

Faculty: Engineering

University: Ain Shams

Graduation Year: 1989

Degree Granting Year: 1996

# THE AUTHOR

Name: Mootaz Ahmed Mounir Khaled,

Date of Birth: 5/1/1967,

Place of Birth: Cairo - Egypt,

M.Sc.: (Civil Engineering - Irrigation & Hydraulics)

Irrigation & Hydraulics Dept., Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University, Cairo,

Egypt - (July 1992),

B.Sc.: (Civil Engineering) Faculty of Engineering, Ain

Shams University, Cairo, Egypt - (June 1989),

Present Position: Lecturer Assistant, Irrigation & Hydraulics

Dept., Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University, Cairo, Egypt (1992 - 1996),

Previous Position: Demonstrator, Irrigation & Hydraulics

Dept., Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University, Cairo, Egypt (1989 - 1992).

# AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF ENGINEERING

A Ph.D. Thesis

NAME: Mootaz Ahmed Mounir Khaled

TITLE: Transport Phenomena in Coastal Waters

# **EXAMINERS COMMITTEE**

1	Dr. Mahmoud Helmy Awad
	Consultant of Harbors and Minarets Authority

2 Prof. Dr. Ali Mohammed Talaat Prof. of Hydraulies Irrigation and Hydraulies Dept. Faculty of Engineering Ain Shams University

3 Prof. Dr. Abd EL-Fattah EL-Fiky Prof. of Hydraulics, Harbor Engineering & Inland Navigation Head Of the Irrigation and Hydraulics Dept. Faculty of Engineering Ain Shams University

4 Prof Dr. Abd EL-Mohsen EL-Mongy Prof. Harbor, Coastal Engineering & Inland Navigation Irrigation and Hydraulics Dept. Faculty of Engineering Ain Shams University

تاريخ البحث : / / ١٩٩

الدر اسات العليا:

ختم الإجازة:

اجيزت الرسالة بتاريخ / / ١٩٩ موافقة مجلس الجامعة / / ١٩٩

| / ۱۹۹ موافقة مجلس االكلية | / ۱۹۹

# جامعة عين شمس كلية الهندسة

# اشكر السادة الأساتذة الذين قاموا بالإشراف وهم

أستاذ الهيدروليكا و هندسة الموانئ و الملاحة الداخلية رئيس قسم الرى و الهيدروليكا كلية الهندسة جامعة عين شمس

۲ ا.د. عبدالمحسن المنجى المنجى

١ ا.د. عبد الفتاح البيومي الفقي

أستاذ هندسة الموانئ و الشواطئ و المعلاحة الداخلية قسم الرى و الهيدروليكا كلية الهندسة جامعة عين شمس

٣ د. سونيا يوسف الصيرفي

مدرس بقسم الرى و الهيدر وليكا كلية الهندسة جامعة عين شمس

# STATEMENT

This thesis is submitted to the Irrigation & Hydraulics Department, Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University in the fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Philosophy of Doctors.

The work in this thesis was carried out in the Irrigation & Hydraulics Department, Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University from November 1992 to January 1996.

No part of this thesis has been submitted for a degree or a qualification at any other university or institution.

Date: 26/6/1996

Signature: M. W.

Name: Mootaz Ahmed Mounir Khaled

### **ABSTRACT**

Mootaz Ahmed Mounir Khaled. TRANSPORT PHENOMENA IN COASTAL WATERS. Doctor of Philosophy, Ain Shams University.

The main objective of this study is constructing a numerical model to predict shoreline changes at coastal inlets, specially the Egyptian coastal inlets at the northern coast. EL-Burullus inlet has been chosen as an example for the Egyptian inlets.

A special set of wave data is prepared to simulate the wave conditions on the Egyptian Northern coast. This set is checked using the Raylight Probabilistic Distribution.

The model is divided into many parts. The first part calculates wave refraction and breaking. The second part calculates the amount of transported sediment due to the wave generated current by using the CERC formula. Then, the shoreline changes are calculated using the finite difference method.

The sensitivity of the model is checked for various variables. Where, the wave height is the most important one.

Measured offsets of EL-Burullus shoreline are used to verify the model.

Finally, the model is used to predict the shoreline at EL-Burullus Inlet in 2039. It is found that dredging the inlet regularly and compensating the lost beach material caused by wave attack are the best solutions to stabilize the shoreline.

**KEY WORDS**: Coastal Inlets, Tidal Inlets, Shoreline Changes, Numerical Modeling

# TO

# THE SOUL OF MY GREAT FATHER MY DEAR MOTHER AND MY SISTER

# LIST OF CONTENTS

	Page
Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION	1-1
1.1 The Nile Delta And EL-Burullus Lake	1-4
1.2 Previously Published Literature	1-7
1.3 Objective Of The Study	1-8
1.4 Methodology	1-9
Chapter 2 COASTAL INLETS	2-1
2.1 Introduction	2-3
2.2 Morphology Of Tidal Inlets	2-3
2.3 Inlet Alignment And Offset	2-4
2.4 Micro Tidal Basins	2-5
Chapter 3 DATA COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS	3-1
3.1 Introduction	3-3
3.2 Wind And Wave Data Sources And Analysis	3-3
3.3 Shoreline Data	3-6
Chapter 4 THE MODEL	4-1
4.1 Introduction	4-3
4.2 Basic Assumptions	4-3
4.3 Theory Of The Model	4-4
4.4 Sediment Transport Rate Formulation	4-6
4.5 Waves Formulation	4-9
4.5.1 Wave Refraction Formulation	4-8
4.5.2 Wave Shoaling Formulation	4-10
4.6 Inlet Effect Formulation	4-12
4.7 Closure Depth Formulation	4-15
4.8 Structure Of The Model	4-17
4.8.1 Elements Of The Instruction File	4-17

4.9 Calculation Procedure	4-19
4.10 Comments	4-22
Chapter 5 GENERAL FEATURES OF THE MODEL	5-1
5 I Toronto di co	<i>5</i> 2
5.1 Introduction 5.2 Effect Of Wave Direction	5-3 5-4
5.3 Effect Of Wave Direction 5.3 Effect Of Bypassed Sediment	5-5
5.4 Effect Of Wave Height Changes	5-6
5.5 Effect Of Boundary Conditions	5-6
5.6 Effect Of Simulation Period	5-7
5.7 Comments	5-8
Chapter 6 MODEL VERIFICATION AND APPLICATION	6-1
6.1 Previous Investigators and Protection Works	6-3
6.2 Model Verification	6-5
6.3 Model Application	6-7
6.4 Comments	6-9
Chapter 7 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	7-1
7.1 Conclusion	7-3
7.2 Recommendations	7-4
APPENDICES	A-1
APPENDIX(I) List Of Symbols	A-3
APPENDIX(II) Sample of Files	A-6
Instruction File	A-6
Shoreline Offsets File	A-7
Wave Data Conditions File	A-9
Output File	A-21
APPENDIX(III) Program Listing	A-24

APPENDIX(IV) ShoreLine Data	A-30
APPENDIX(V) List Of References	A-42
SUMMARY	S-1
ARABIC SECTION	

# LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Chapter 1	INTRODUCTION	
Fig.(1.1)	Position of EL-Burullus Inlet	1-10
Fig.(1.2)	History of the Nile Delta	1-11
Fig.(1.3)	EL-Burullus Lake Extents	1-12
Chapter 2	COASTAL INLETS	
Fig.(2.1) Fig.(2.2)	Principle Morphological Features of a Coastal Inlet Types of Headland Alignment Commonly Found at the	2-8
1.6.(2.2)	Entrance of Coastal Inlets	2-9
Fig.(2.3)	Local Drift at Coastal Inlets	2-10
Fig.(2.4)	Morphologies of Tide and Wave Dominated Coastal Inlets	2-11
-	DATA COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS	
Fig.(3.1)	Comparison of the Probabilistic Distribution of Assumed Heights and the Rayleigh Distribution	3-8
Fig.(3.2)	Wind (Wave) Rose Based on Measured Conditions (Duration)	3-9
Fig.(3.3)	Discretized Shoreline for the Years 1935,1947,1971 and	•
8-()	1989 with Existing Protection Works	3-10
Fig.(3.4)	Discretized Shoreline for the Year 1935	3-11
Fig.(3.5)	Discretized Shoreline for the Year 1947	3-12
Fig.(3.6)	Discretized Shoreline for the Year 1971	3-13
Fig.(3.7)	Discretized Shoreline for the Year 1989	3-14
Chapter 4	THE MODEL	
Fig.(4.1)	Definition Sketch for the Element ( Isometric View )	4-24
Fig.(4.2)	Angle Definition Sketch	4-25
Fig.(4.3)	Longshore Current Velocity Distribution	4-26
Fig.(4.4)	Sediment Distribution	4-27